

**No. 17-10407**

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

GLENN GUILLORY,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
No. 4:14-cr-607 (Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ANDREW C. FINCH  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

MARVIN N. PRICE, JR.  
*Acting Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

KELSEY C. LINNETT  
ALEXIS J. LOEB  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION

JAMES J. FREDRICKS  
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Room 3224  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-4510  
maryhelen.wimberly@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for the United States*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Legal Background .....	2
B. Indictment and Disposition of Case .....	5
C. Pertinent Pretrial Motions and Rulings .....	6
D. Trial .....	9
1. The Foreclosure Process.....	10
2. Contra Costa County Bid-Rigging Conspiracy .....	11
3. Guillory’s Testimony .....	16
4. Rebuttal Witness .....	18
E. Verdict, Sentencing, and Judgment.....	18
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. GUILLORY HAS NOT IDENTIFIED PLAIN ERROR WITH RESPECT TO THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS, REBUTTAL ARGUMENT, OR SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE.....	25
A. The District Court Correctly Instructed The Jury .....	25
1. The Jury Instructions Were Not Confusing .....	26
2. No Additional Instruction Was Necessary .....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Prosecutor Did Not Engage In Misconduct In Her Rebuttal Argument .....	40
C. The Evidence Overwhelmingly Supports The Verdict.....	42
1. The Law Does Not Distinguish Between Direct And Circumstantial Evidence .....	43
2. This Court Gives Great Deference To A Jury’s Credibility Assessments And Verdict .....	45
3. The Evidence Established Guillory’s Guilt .....	47
D. Guillory’s Forfeited Arguments Satisfy None Of The Plain-Error Standard’s Four Prongs.....	55
II. GUILLORY’S INEFFECTIVE-ASSISTANCE-OF-COUNSEL CLAIM IS BOTH PREMATURE AND MERITLESS .....	57
III. THE CHALLENGED RULING CORRECTLY EXCLUDED ONLY IRRELEVANT REASONABLENESS EVIDENCE .....	62
A. The District Court’s Order Did Not Preclude Guillory From Offering Any Relevant Defense .....	62
B. Guillory Has Waived Any Argument Concerning The Purportedly Missing Evidence .....	65
C. There Was No Plainly Erroneous Exclusion Of Evidence....	66
CONCLUSION .....	71
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	68
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	2, 3
<i>Boag v. Raines</i> , 769 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	61
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980) .....	4
<i>C-O-Two Fire Equip. Co. v. United States</i> , 197 F.2d 489 (9th Cir. 1952) .....	44
<i>Cruz v. Int’l Collection Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	48
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....	43
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	48
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912) .....	41
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	47
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	21
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Los Angeles Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	68
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	68
<i>Martinez-Serrano v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	48
<i>N. Pac. Ry. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>Polk Bros. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	68
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....	19, 55
<i>Ramsay v. Vogel</i> , 970 F.2d 471 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	4
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	68, 69
<i>Santa Monica Nativity Scenes Comm. v. Santa Monica</i> , 784 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	38
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	46
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	60, 61, 62
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	67, 68
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	33, 34, 35, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 291 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	66
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 482 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	38
<i>United States v. Brighton Bldg. &amp; Maint. Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	5
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	20, 25, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Castellanos</i> , 524 F. App'x 360 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>United States v. Dodge</i> , 538 F.2d 770 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	45
<i>United States v. Escalante</i> , 637 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	45
<i>United States v. Grasso</i> , 724 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	43
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 592 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>United States v. Grovo</i> , 826 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	43
<i>United States v. Guthrie</i> , 814 F. Supp. 942 (E.D. Wash. 1993) .....	4
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 357 F. App'x 52 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	47, 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Jacobo Castillo</i> , 496 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20, 58
<i>United States v. Jeronimo</i> , 398 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	20, 58
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Dominguez</i> , 296 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	55, 56, 57
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 767 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	39, 57
<i>United States v. Katakis</i> , 800 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	44, 45, 47
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981).....	4, 28
<i>United States v. Kupau</i> , 781 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	66
<i>United States v. Laughlin</i> , 933 F.2d 786 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	59, 60
<i>United States v. Liu</i> , 538 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>United States v. Mfrs.’ Ass’n of Relocatable Bldg. Indus.</i> , 462 F.2d 49 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	3
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 668 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	20, 58, 59
<i>United States v. Metro. Enters., Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 444 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Mobile Materials, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 866 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 622 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	20, 41, 42, 58, 59
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> , 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	46, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 6 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	49
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	21, 56
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 116 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	65, 66
<i>United States v. Portsmouth Paving Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 312 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	4, 27
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 575 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>United States v. Reicher</i> , 983 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	4, 27
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 206 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	20, 63, 64
<i>United States v. Sager</i> , 227 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	56, 57
<i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 81 F.3d 1453 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	1
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	4
<i>United States v. Stauffer</i> , 922 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	43



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Traylor</i> , 656 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	19
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927) .....	27
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Chan</i> , 978 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	47
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , 834 F.2d 1474 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	60
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson Rancheria Citizens Council v. Borneo, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 244 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	38
<i>Wilson v. Henry</i> , 185 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	60, 61, 62
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1, 2, 5, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	5
§ 3742 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
12 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	4
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Antitrust Analysis of Joint Ventures: An Overview</i> , 66 Antitrust L.J. 701 (1998) .....	67
